May 1, 2020

# NY DFS Files Enforcement Action against Opioid Manufacturer for Insurance Fraud

On April 16, 2020, the New York Department of Financial Services ("DFS") issued a Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Irish pharmaceutical company Mallinckrodt plc and several of its U.S. subsidiaries (collectively, "Mallinckrodt"). The administrative hearing will take place on August 24, 2020, before a hearing officer appointed by the DFS Superintendent. According to DFS, Mallinckrodt committed insurance fraud in violation of New York law by allegedly misrepresenting the efficacy and safety of opioids to patients and healthcare professionals, causing an over-prescription of its drugs, the cost of which was ultimately passed on to New York insurance companies and their policyholders.

This action follows Governor Cuomo's announcement in September 2019 that DFS was "taking action" to seek fines and restitution from opioid manufacturers, distributors, and pharmacy benefit managers for the costs New Yorkers had shouldered for the "over-prescription of opioids, addiction treatment and treatment of other adverse health effects associated with opioid addiction." <sup>2</sup>

DFS's invocation of an insurance-fraud theory of liability represents "a new front against opioid makers" in New York<sup>3</sup> and a novel and aggressive use of the relevant statutory provisions. This action also gives further insight into Superintendent Lacewell's approach to enforcement, showing DFS's heightened focus in the areas of consumer protection and healthcare. Below, we discuss DFS's key factual allegations and legal theories.

#### **Factual Allegations**

Mallinckrodt manufactures a variety of name-brand (e.g., Exalgo) and generic (e.g., Percocet) opioids, a class of painkillers derived from opium.<sup>4</sup> Beginning in the mid-to-late 1990s, DFS alleges, Mallinckrodt conducted "a deliberately false and misleading marketing and promotional campaign" designed to convince healthcare professionals and patients that the benefits of using opioids to treat chronic pain outweighed the risks, and that opioids could be safely used by most patients.<sup>5</sup> To that end, Mallinckrodt allegedly:

- Developed and disseminated "seemingly truthful" scientific, educational, and marketing materials that misrepresented the safety and efficacy of long-term opioid use;<sup>6</sup>
- Paid sales representatives to deliver misleading messages about opioids to healthcare professionals;<sup>7</sup>

### Paul Weiss

### Client Memorandum

- Recruited and funded healthcare providers to draft misleading studies and present deceptive and misleading continuing medical education programs;<sup>8</sup>
- Helped develop and fund "seemingly independent, objective" advocacy groups that developed false
  and misleading educational materials and treatment guidelines that promoted long-term opioid
  use; 9 and
- Failed to identify, report, and halt suspicious orders of opioids and opioid diversion. 10

The result of these promotional efforts, DFS asserts, was a "dramatic increase[]" in "medically necessary" prescriptions of opioid medications, and Mallinckrodt's drugs in particular. <sup>11</sup> Between 2009 and 2019, Mallinckrodt allegedly supplied New York policyholders of private commercial health insurance with over 1 billion opioid pills. <sup>12</sup>

With this increase in opioid prescriptions, DFS alleges, came "debilitating" financial costs: "It is estimated that, just in the past 10 years, commercial health insurance companies in the State of New York (and ultimately the consumers who pay insurance premiums) have paid \$1.8 billion in additional claims as a result of the opioid crisis." <sup>13</sup>

### **DFS's Legal Theories**

Relying on its authority as "the sole insurance regulator in the State of New York" with the responsibility to investigate and "promote the reduction and elimination of fraud" with respect to insurance institutions and their customers, DFS charged that Mallinckrodt's conduct contravened two New York statutes that prohibit insurance fraud and provide for civil penalties. <sup>14</sup>

#### A. Section 403 of the New York Insurance Law

Section 403 of the New York Insurance Law authorizes the DFS Superintendent to levy a civil penalty of up to \$5,000 (plus the amount of the false claim) per commission against any person who has committed a "fraudulent insurance act" within the meaning of Section 176.05 of the Penal Law.  $^{15}$  Section 176.05, in turn, defines a "fraudulent insurance act" as an act "committed by any person who, knowingly and with intent to defraud presents [or] causes to be presented . . . to or by an insurer . . . a claim for payment . . . that he or she knows to: (a) contain materially false information concerning any material fact thereto; or (b) conceal, for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto."  $^{16}$ 

DFS's allegation that Mallinckrodt committed "fraudulent insurance acts" appears to rely on the following causal chain: (i) Mallinckrodt's alleged misrepresentations regarding the efficacy and safety of opioids; (ii) caused healthcare providers to write opioid prescriptions and file insurance claims for those prescriptions; and (iii) those insurance claims "carried with them" false representations that the prescribed opioids were medically necessary.<sup>17</sup>

### Paul Weiss

## Client Memorandum

In the alternative, DFS alleges that to the extent third parties (such as doctors who wrote fraudulent prescriptions) engaged in conduct that violated Section 176.05, Mallinckrodt is liable for such conduct because it "knowingly and with an intent to defraud, solicited, requested, commanded, importuned and/or intentionally aided such third parties in such conduct." <sup>18</sup> Although DFS does not cite a statutory provision, this language appears to be drawn from the aiding and abetting offense in New York's Penal Law. <sup>19</sup>

According to DFS, either theory of liability warrants a civil penalty of up to \$5,000 (plus the amount of each claim) for each allegedly fraudulent prescription.<sup>20</sup>

DFS's theory that Mallinckrodt instigated a third-party's insurance fraud appears to constitute a novel use of Sections 403 and 176.05. The application of those provisions has been limited in the past to more direct causal theories. DFS has, for example, utilized Section 403 in guidance cautioning healthcare providers that the failure to collect co-payments without the insurer's knowledge may constitute insurance fraud. And the past prosecutions under Section 176.05 have primarily concerned the knowing submission by a provider or the insured of a false insurance claim. Regarding DFS's alternative theory, DFS provides no citation for its application of aiding-and-abetting principles to a Section 403 enforcement action.

#### B. Section 408 of the New York Financial Services Law

Section 408(a)(1)(A) of the New York Financial Services Law authorizes the DFS Superintendent to levy a civil penalty of up to \$5,000 for the commission of any intentional fraud or intentional misrepresentation of a material fact "with respect to," or involving any person offering to provide or providing, "financial products or services," including commercial health insurance plans.<sup>23</sup>

DFS appears to be relying on a substantially similar causal chain as it did with the first theory described above. DFS appears to be arguing that because Mallinckrodt made alleged misrepresentations to healthcare providers and patients, and the healthcare providers in turn prescribed the opioids and filed claims with insurance companies, then Mallinckrodt's statements are "with respect" to the insurance companies' provision of insurance. Thus, whether Section 408 encompasses Mallinckrodt's alleged conduct may turn on how broadly the phrase "with respect to" is interpreted, an issue with which courts have apparently not grappled.<sup>24</sup> Notably, DFS's prior enforcement actions under Section 408 have primarily concerned misrepresentations made in connection with selling or providing financial products or services.<sup>25</sup>

#### **Implications**

Although a handful of similar insurance fraud actions have been filed elsewhere, <sup>26</sup> DFS's enforcement action represents a "new front" against opioid manufacturers in New York. DFS's legal theories—including their reliance on multi-step causal chains and, in one instance, aiding-and-abetting principles—represent a novel and aggressive application of New York law. As a result, should this action continue to be contested (it

esacksteder@paulweiss.com

appears to be the first major administrative action—rather than a consent order—filed during Superintendent Lacewell's tenure<sup>27</sup>) it would confront significant obstacles upon judicial review.

The action is also notable because Superintendent Lacewell has frequently highlighted consumer protection and healthcare as areas of focus, <sup>28</sup> and last year she undertook a reorganization to create a new "powerhouse" Consumer Protection and Financial Enforcement Division, led by Executive Deputy Superintendent Katherine Lemire. <sup>29</sup> The Mallinckrodt case may thus portend further aggressive enforcement in this space.

We will continue to monitor and report on trends in DFS enforcement.

\* \* \*

This memorandum is not intended to provide legal advice, and no legal or business decision should be based on its content. Questions concerning issues addressed in this memorandum should be directed to:

H. Christopher Boehning	Roberto Finzi	Michael E. Gertzman
+1-212-373-3061	+1-212-373-3311	+1-212-373-3281
cboehning@paulweiss.com	rfinzi@paulweiss.com	mgertzman@paulweiss.com
Roberto J. Gonzalez	Brad S. Karp	Elizabeth M. Sacksteder
+1-202-223-7316	+1-212-373-3316	+1-212-373-3505

bkarp@paulweiss.com

Associate Patrick Cordova contributed to this Client Memorandum.

-

rgonzalez@paulweiss.com

Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing, N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs., No. 2020-0012-C (Apr. 16, 2020), available here.

Press Release, Dep't of Fin. Servs., State of New York, Governor Cuomo Announces Action Against Opioid Industry to Recover \$2 Billion in Overcharges for Defrauded New Yorkers (Sept. 10, 2019), available here.

Brenda Sandburg, *New Opioid Battlefront: New York Charges Mallinckrodt with Insurance Fraud*, Informa Pink Sheet (Apr. 23, 2020).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Supra note 1, ¶ 24.

### Paul Weiss

## Client Memorandum

- <sup>5</sup> *Id.* ¶¶ 31-32.
- <sup>6</sup> *Id.* ¶ 31; *see id.* ¶¶ 41-52, 64, 66-68.
- <sup>7</sup> *Id.* ¶ 31; *see id.* ¶¶ 62-63.
- <sup>8</sup> *Id.*¶ 31; *see id.* ¶¶ 59, 61.
- <sup>9</sup> *Id.* ¶ 31; *see id.* ¶¶ 53-60.
- <sup>10</sup> See id. ¶¶ 61-79.
- <sup>11</sup> *Id.* ¶¶ 35-36.
- <sup>12</sup> *Id.* ¶ 25.
- <sup>13</sup> *Id.* ¶¶ 1, 8; accord id. ¶ 39.
- <sup>14</sup> *Id.* ¶¶ 13-15.
- <sup>15</sup> N.Y. Ins. Law § 403(a), (c)(i).
- <sup>16</sup> N.Y. Penal Law § 176.05(1).
- <sup>17</sup> Supra note 1, ¶¶ 81-86.
- <sup>18</sup> *Id.* ¶ 87.
- <sup>19</sup> See N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00.
- <sup>20</sup> See id. ¶¶ 16, 88.
- See, e.g., Municipality Waiver of Ambulance Co-Payment, Co-Insurance, or Deductible for Residents, N.Y. Gen. Counsel Op. No. 6-29-2010, 2010 WL 2764771 (June 29, 2010); Health Insurance, Waiver of Deductibles and Co-Insurance, N.Y. Gen. Counsel Op. No. 4-2-2008, 2008 WL 1931976 (Apr. 2, 2008); see also Plastic Surgery Grp., P.C. v. Comptroller, Civ. No. 106, 2019 WL 6842937, at \*1 (N.Y. Dec. 17, 2019); Handler v. DiNapoli, 88 A.D.3d 1187, 1188 (3d Dep't 2011).
- People v. Permaul, 174 A.D.3d 1127, 1128-29 & n.\* (3d Dep't 2019); People v. Stevens, 65 A.D.3d 759, 760-62 & n.3 (3d Dep't 2009); Matter of Zharov v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health, 4 A.D.3d 580 (3d Dep't 2004).
- 23 See N.Y. Fin. Serv. § 408(a)(1)(A); see id. §§ 104(a)(2)(A); 404.
- 24 Cf., e.g., United States v. Space Hunters, Inc., Civ. No. 00-1781, 2001 WL 968993, at \*5 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2001).
- See, e.g., Consent Order, In re Blue Global LLC, N.Y. Dep't Fin. Servs. (Mar. 17, 2016); Consent Order, In re Relay Rides, N.Y. Dept' Fin. Servs. (Mar. 5, 2014).
- See, e.g., City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 211 F. Supp. 3d 1058, 1077-82 (N.D. Ill. 2016); City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P., Civ. No. 14-4361, 2015 WL 2208423, at \*13-14 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015); Petition, Texas v. Janssen Pharms., Inc., Civ. No. 19-5458 (Text. Dist. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019), available <a href="here: Aetna Inc.">here: Aetna Inc.</a> v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc., 324 F. Supp. 3d 541, 548-49 (E.D. Pa. 2018).
- The last such filing appears to be DFS's Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing in August 2017 against Habib Bank Limited and its New York branch, which sought to impose a nearly \$630 million civil penalty for alleged persistent anti-money laundering and sanctions compliance deficiencies. See N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs., Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing (Aug. 24, 2017). Within two weeks, Habib Bank and DFS reached a resolution by which the Habib Bank would pay a \$225 million fine,

## Client Memorandum

undertake an expended transaction lookback, and surrender its license to operate its New York branch. See Press Release, Dep't of Fin. Servs., State of New York, DFS Fines Habib Bank and Its New York Branch \$225 Million for Failure to Comply with Laws and Regulations Designed to Combat Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing, and Other Illicit Financial Transactions. Paul, Weiss's client alert describing the enforcement action is available <a href="here">here</a>.

- See Hearing Before the Legis. Fiscal Comms. on the State Budget, 2019 Sess. (Jan. 29, 2020) (statement of Hon. Linda Lacewell, Superintendent, N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs.), available <a href="here">here</a>; Jimmy Vielkind, New York's Top Financial Regulator Wants to Protect Consumers, Wall St. J. (July 8, 2019 8:00 A.M.). In that vein, DFS has recently launched a variety of initiatives, ranging from promulgating regulations requiring commercial health insurers to defer premium payments for consumers and businesses experiencing financial hardship during the COVID-19 pandemic, to holding "consumer protection hearings" to hear from New York consumers about their experiences with financial products and services. See Press Release, Dep't of Fin. Servs., State of New York, DFS Takes New Action for Consumers and Small Businesses Facing Financial Hardship During COVID-19 (Mar. 30, 2020), available <a href="here">here</a>; Press Release, Dep't of Fin. Servs., State of New York, Superintendent Linda A. Lacewell Announces DFS Consumer Protection Hearings (Feb. 7, 2020), available <a href="here">here</a>.
- See our client alert, New York DFS Creates New "Powerhouse" Division Combining the Enforcement Division and Financial Frauds and Consumer Protection Division (May 3, 2019), available <a href="here">here</a>.